

# Request for

ADOHESS CONHESTOR	DEACETORITIENTION OF
CHUCK BOWHAN	
304-558-2157	

¥70904265Z 304-342-1166 CONTRACTORS

Romie Spercer, In

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WY 25304 304-926-0499

DATERRIN	7-1100000000000000000000000000000000000	a (accession to the contract)	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	SHIP VIA		F.(	in a second	FAEIGHT TEAMS
02/27/									
BID OPENING DATE:	- 0 W F	04/03/	2008		O MANAGEMENT OF STREET OF STREET, STRE	BID OP	ENING	TIME O.	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	MITT	UOP	CAT.	TEM NUMBER		ühifi	PRICE	THUDWA
			JB		962-86				
OOOI		1	t. 1.2		The street of the street				
	ROAD I	INSTALL	ATION						
	THE WE	ST VIR	GTNTA	PURC	HASING DIVIS	ION. F	OR THE	AGENCY,	
	1				RTHENT OF EN		and the second second		
	1				OF LAND REST				
					cess and Wel				
					AS OUTLINED & CONDITIONS				
	SPECIF	THRILL	1420	erra	a celatitiana	, MITTER	ged!" k	CFR UUSFILLE	
	MANDA	TORY PR	E-BID	WILL	BE HELD 03/	12/200	08 8 10	:00 AH,	
1	ı	-	1 1		CATED AT 601				-
		NY 2530			04.926.0499	1			
					MANDATORY P FICATION OF		J MEETI ENDOR°S		
	mesul.	a Tra ele	E NIS	Fish-yr T	AL EACH I TANK ONL	INC PE	TOATION S	es e es o	
	IT IS	THE AG	ENCY	S INT	ENT TO AWARD	THIS	CONTRA	ct in	
	WHOLE	TO ONE	CONT	RACTO	R; HOWEVER,	THE AC	Sency R	ESEVES	
					ED ON REGION				
•	1		1	est i	NTEREST OF T	he age	ency an	ID THE	
	SIAIL	TO DO	SU.						
	PREFE	RENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC STE	EL PRO	DUCTS		
					T		TOD OF	THE	
	1. E	ACEPI W	HEN A	UTCEC	IZED BY THE N PURSUANT T	O SURS	IUN UF Section	ine I 2 RFI NW	
					USE OR SUPPL				
					ROJECT OTHER				
	P	RODUCTS	MADE	IN T	HE UNITED ST	ATES.	AS USE	D USED I	10
	T	HIS CON	TRACT	٥					
	1		1	SEERE	VERSE GIDE FOR TERMS.	AND CONDI	HONS		
DIGNATURE M/M	cu/Sz	vniw			TELEPI 30	HONE 4-34-4	-8626	DATE	14-03-08
mie production	II and the second	F	EN 61-	143	5430		1		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP13959

SS PAGESS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWHAN 304-558-2157

HOOSHK

\*709042652 304-342-1166 CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST

CHARLESTON WV 25311

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	<b>5</b>	TERMS OF SALE	Ship via	FOB:	FREIGHT TERMS
02/27/2				on you have a go by the by the skyl of the field of the the	. St on Fig. 6.5
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/2008	BID		:30PM
twe	QUAN	ITTY UOP CAT.	TTEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	*******		CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	(Albert Children Control of Contr	
	Α.		CT PROJECT" MEANS		
				ON TO, ALTERATION	
			MPROVEMENT TO ANY	MULLDING UK LIMITED TO, ROADS	,
			OR THE INSTALLATI		
		or cooline or	VENTILATING PLAN	TS OR OTHER	
			THE SUPPLY OF AN		
			, PURSUANT TO A C		
			VIRGINIA FOR WHI OR AFTER JUNE 6,		
			were sur a sur and surface of D	page new new date for	
	в.	"STEEL PRODUC	TS" MEANS PRODUCT	S ROLLED, FORMED,	
			, EXTRUDED, FORGE		
			DIHERWISE SIMILA A COMBINATION OF	RLY PROCESSED, OR	
			MG, FROM STEEL MA		
			DXYGEN, ELECTRIC		·
		BESSEMER OR O	THER STEEL NAKING	PROCESS.	
			AND BARN AREA WELLER GARD TO THE	The East Not with the Wall State Tale I have been	
	C.		SP MEANS THE UNIT	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
			UBJECT TO THE JUR		
		UNITED STATES			
į –			HE PURCHASING DIV E THE USE OF FORE		
		ODUCTS IF:	E THE USE OF FUKE	TON SIEEL	
	9 84				
	A.		EACH CONTRACT ITE		
			NTH OF ONE PERCEN		
			T COST OR TWO THE RS (2,500.00), WH		
			THE PURPOSES OF		
		THE COST IS T	HE VALUE OF THE S	TEEL PRODUCT	
		AS DELIVERED	TO THE PROJECT OF	p	
		SEE	  EVERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I NOTICNS	I
SIGNATURE M	u Sp	esseneration samuel samuel samuel samuel 1111/11/1	TELEPHONE -	DATE	1-03-08
TILE TO THE	syzzie	FEIN 1 11 3	,		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L preside	N RESP	5 14 - 15"   ONDING TO BEQ INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE	



## Request for Quotation

DEP13959

ZACE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

644-0

\*709042652 304-342-1166 CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST

CHARLESTON WV 25311

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  INE CLIANTRY LOP CALL THE PURCHASING DIVSION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A COMTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION  DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE  NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT  QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY  AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN  VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT  TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION  DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE  NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT  QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY  AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN  VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT  TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION  DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE  NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT  QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY  AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN  VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT  TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.  3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE
SECTION 5A-3-56.
754 30 (07 (0)
REV. 10/01/01
EXHIBIT 5
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED
WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED
IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY
EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO
PROCEED.
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKNANSHIP
SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM
WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT
HERE IN.
HAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE
RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR THE IDENTIFIED COUNTY, PURSUANT
TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. VISIT: HTTP://
WWW.WVSDS.ORG/ADLAW/WAGERATES/BUILDINGD8.HTM FOR RATES.
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE / JULY / SPANCE 304-364-8626 104-03-08
TITLE PARAMETER TO BE HOTED ABOVE  ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE HOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

**DEP13959** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALIENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TOCK

304-342-1166 ¥709042652 CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST

CHARLESTON WY 25311 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

PATS PRINT	eo Ter	NS OF SALE	SPIP VIA	F (5.11)	FREIGHTTERMS
02/27/			mil the tab	area to the area of the second	3 : 200 m
BID OPENING DATE:	04/03/	Contract the Contract of the C		<u>OPENING TIME Q</u> UNITERICE	
LINE	CHANTITY	tios (%)	TEMNUMER	HMI FIRE	
	INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY AF	PAYMENTS STATE LAW) ERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	WORKERS' COM A CERTIFICAT	PENSATION: E FROM WOR	VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	•
	ALL OF THE I OF THIS CONT		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF COMMERCIA	L GENERAL CONTRACT, MENTS, THE	LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT	E SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNISH PROG	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
	THE BID PAYA SUBMITTED WI BIDDER SHALI MATERIAL BOY	BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100%	D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT O	TRGIMIA, SHALL B THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR F THE CONTRACT.	
	TRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE STATE OF WES	LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA	CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO E . A LETTER OF C	O BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBHITTED	
	OR BUSINESS	WED FOR PR CHECKS ARE	CE AND LABOR & N DJECTS UNDER \$10 NOT ACCECPTABLE CE BOND, OR LABO	0,000. PERSONAL IN LIEU OF THE	Ser. 1
		SEEGE	VERSE BIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE MULL	mun.	or and I filed 15 coupe and a second of a second of the se			14-03-08
ITTLE	The state of the s	EN/01-143	5430	ADDRESS CHANGI	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

HEN RESPONDING TO RFG, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'



#### Request for Quotation

	DDHESVEORE	<b>ESPONDENCE</b>	TOWNERSHOP	<b>0</b> 6
CHUCK	C BOWMAN	£		
206-	558-2153	7		

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-342-1166 CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WY 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST

CHARLESTON WY 25311

**\*709042652** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTE	o .	TERMSOR	SALE		SHIP VIA		FO	g	FREIGH	IT TERMS
02/27/2	008									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/200	8	Grand harris inst		BID	OPENING	Time (	)1:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	etity UO	, CAS.	r	TEM NUMBEI		EINIT	PRICE	At	TRUDA
	OVERI	AINTENANC NG THE RO CCESSFUL	OFING S	YSTEM					VD	
2	EV. 1	1/00								
D	XHIBI OMEST PROJEC	IC ALUMIN	UM, GL/	ss &	STEEL	IN PU	BLIC WOR	KS		
	EQ., A PEQ., A PEQ.	CRDANCE WEVERY CON REPUTION, REPUTIO	TRACT IN ACT IN	OR COUSTON OF THE STATE OF THE	INSTRUCT IMENTALIS IMENTAL	TION, PRAIT PRAIT PRAIC	RECONST RECONS	RUCTION OF AND OF AND TEEL IS UNDS OF ALUMINI D STASE ADE OF 10,000 CTS. MAY BE IS FOU IF IT IGN EL STATES UPPLIED	MD I	
SIGNATURE	7.		SEER	everse si	DE FORTER! TEL			2/  PA7	ξ4 Λ R -	<u> </u>

1-1435430



#### Request for REQUESTED RECORDINGS FOR THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE Quotation

ō

DEP13959

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCESTO/ATMENTION/OBX CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEN DOR

304-342-1166 \*709042652 CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST

CHARLESTON WY 25311 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 304-924-0499 25304

DATEPHIN	ED	TER	WS OF SALE	SHIP VI		FOE	FREIGHTMERMS
02/27/	2008						
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008		BID OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	904	итту	UOP CAT.	KLEM MORV	HER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOMA
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FOREIGN	MADE PROI	oucts.		
	PROVICE DETERMINAN OFFICE REDUCTOR ALL VILLE	SIONS, MIMES TO SINGE THE LOWER THE LOWER TO SINGE THE SINGE TO SINGE THE SI	THE SPENDI HAT THERE ASS OR STE EST BID DO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES	NG OFFICER EXISTS A R EL THAT IS MESTIC PRO WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THE	OF THE ID FOR I REASONA DUCTS, A REEVAL SUCH DOL EIR BID	DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE EEL.	
	REV.						
	EXHIB						
		E FOR I CT ADDE		ACKNOWLED	SEMENT O	F CONSTRUCTION	
	TO AB	IDE BY	T/ENGINEER THE FOLLOW PROJECT A	ING SCHED	ULE IN I	ALL BE REQUIRE SSUING AGENCIES:	D
	AND A AND L PURCH SEND	LIST OPECIFICATION OF THE PECIFICATION OF THE PECIFON OF THE PECIF	F ALL PART ATIONS FOR LL BE FORM IVISION.	THE PROJ THE PROJ THE ARCHI ENDUM TO	HAVE PRO ECT. TH THE BUYE TECT/ENG	RE THE ADDENDU CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL AL E AGENCY FOR	
	INTER OPENI			3	SSARY, E ULD BE R	TO ALL XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE O THE BID	:
SIGNATURE (M)	<u>,</u>	mw	SEEFI	VERSESNOE FOR T	TITES ET CAS ESTABLIST		1E 04-03-08
TITLE .	L	The state of the s	EN/01-14	35430			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13959

7

			411	314	k.	523	Çн	)ķ	13	ESPONDENCE: TO ATTENTION OF
m	14	C	K	D	0	E-2	54	A	M	
1			F. E							

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TITLE

\*709042652 304-342-1166 CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST

CHARLESTON WY 25311

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPHINT	ĒŪ	TER	vs of sali			HIP VIA		FO0		FREIGHT TERWS	
02/27/2	<u>8008</u>						AND COLUMN TO SEA	70. W. W. R. C.		- 75 P3 5.0	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008				OPENIN		01:3		
ERVE	OUA	VIIIV	wop	CAT	ITE	NUMBER	. I	INIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	IG DATE			and the second second second						
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPI	s and on. apply also a ion ma	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	YITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO RULE: ORIGINA ADDENI N ADDEN		TE PUR EGULATI NG DOCU ENT. T IS ISS	CHASING ONS HENT HE ONLY UED FOR			
	DATE. REV. 1										
	EXHIB] ADDENI	T 10 Dum ack	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
	I HERE ADDENI	BY ACK	NOWLE AND H	DGE R AVE M	ECEIPT ADE TH	OF THE F E NECESSA ECIFICATI	RY REVI	SIONS TO			
	ADDENI	on Muc	. :								
	NO. 1	•	••••								
	NO. 2	•		• • • • •							
	NO. 3	•		• • • • •							
	NO. 4	•									
	NO. 5	•			• • • •						
	I UNDI ADDENI	ERSTAND DUM(S)	THAT May b	E CAU	SE FOR	CONFIRM REJECTIO	ON OF TH	EIPT OF E BIDS.	THE		*****
SIGNATI IBU	_/	,		SEERE	VERSE SIDE	TOR TERMS AND	\$ : 10 \$ And a State of the Late of the La	<i>G</i> -1 - 1	DATE		
SIGNATURE	. Den	1111)				304-	-564-	8626	104-	03-08	

41-1435430



# Request for DEP139

DEP13959

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

leles:		lur		-	-		- dum-	****		14000	Wallished College of Mills College College
ŀ		U	C	K		H	0	H	E	Á	Fä
í	1	í,	_	F	5	ô	_	_	1	E	<del>1</del>

×709042652 304-342-1166 CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST CHARLESTON WV 25311

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WY 25304 304-926-0499

PATEPHIN	ED	7EH	MS OF SALE		SHIF	VIA	Ē	0.8		FREIGHT TERMS
02/27/								77° 57 0.8 07°	63.70	Th. 2.6
BID OPENING DATE:	900000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/03/	2008	0.000		BID	OPENING		01:30	
LIME	OUA	mr	nos i	CAT.	TEMN	地紀尼門	Little	TPACE		AMOUNT
				***********		*******************				
			l	l						
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	.ฯ แพ่	DERSTAND	THAT A	NY VERBA	<u>.</u>		
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MAI	E OR	ASSUMED	TO BE	MADE DUR	ING ANY	1	
							REPRESE		Š	
					L IS NOT					
	INFORM	ATION	TSSUE	IN	URITING	AND AUD	ED TO THI	C 57405		
	SPECIF	CATIO	MS BY	AN U	FFICIAL	AULENUU	M IS BIN	urmo.		
	1/	// _ /		İ	,					
	9	Mis	1/	DM	w	s	IGNATURE			
	1								Ì	
		omic	·	pei	1C. TY.	Ch.C.	OMPANY		İ	
	/	~ 4_	03	-0	8					
			$\cdots$			D	ATE			
	L						1			
	REV. 1	1/96								
			1							
			co	NTRAC	TORS LIC	ENSE				
		•								
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11	-2 REQU	IRES THA	T ALL		
							Ne WORK		ne	
	STATE	MUST B	ELIC	ENSED			GINIA CO THE CON			
	į						ORS LICE			
	LICENS	E. AF	ACTIN	LIUNG C THE	WEST VI	RGINIA	DIVISION	OF LAB	oR	
	CAPITO	I COMP	LEX.	BUILD	ING 3. F	00M 319	, CHARLE	STON, W	٧	
					4) 558-7					
			1							
							UIRES AN			
						THE CON	TRACTORS			
	LICENS	E WUMB	ER OM	THEI	R BID.				ĺ	
	n There	, TO 00	Lan et	= ,					!	
	PLUDER	R TO CO	PIFE	L ā	1		,   , ,			
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		Nom	16	Porne	TV.		
								*******		
SICHIET VOP	<b>/</b>			SEERE	Versesideto	TELEPHONE	CANDINGNA	<del>- /</del> - I <u>r</u>	ATE	
SIGNATURE	<u>L</u>	Dence	1)			K382/-	-364-8	626 T	04-6	05~08

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'

FENG1-1435430



#### Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_ Quotation

AT-P-FO

DEP13959

	:::			AD	25	-	S.	Ç	10	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	
C	H	ij	C	K	D	O	H	14	A		
Į.	a	ď.	227	55	i se	-	7	ï	<u></u>		

×709042652 304-342-1166 CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST

CHARLESTON WV 25311

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WY 304-926-0499 25304

DATEPRIN	TER TER	MEGEBALE	SHPVIA	FOS	FREIGHT TERMS
02/27/ BID OPENING DATE:		2000	RTD	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	GURANTA	OOF NO	VILINIONICI		
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WVO1304	/ / • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE O	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE (	)F
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
	AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION® ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	.ES
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	URCE, VERB E INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES	rs
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED	CT IS AUTOMATI	-
	REV. 1/2005				
		NO	TICE		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
Λ		ING DIVISI G 15			
SIGNATURE AND	y Dencel		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		04-03-08
TIME (		EIN 61-143	35430		IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'



DOCZIIK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

67.40.40

SSIZONUJUSES DEP13959

10

ADDRESSIONARES	KONDENCESIOIAIHENIIONIOES
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

304-342-1166 **\*709042652** CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF WV 2114 KANAWHA BLVD EAST CHARLESTON WY 25311

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATEPRINT	30,000,000,000,000,000	TER	MS OF SAL	5	SHIP VIA		V.E.	PACEIGRAP TO SIKE
02/27/ BID OPENING DATE:		04/03/	2008		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	CLIAI	atay .	UOP	CAI.	TEMNUMBER	LINE	TPRICE	TRUDMA
							المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة المراقبة ال	
					TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
	اليا	PR GATA RP RP 475	seasy	-	and the hard over the size has he		ě	
	THE BI	D SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	N ON THE	FACE O	F
	THE EN	IVELOPE	OR T	HE BI	D MAY NOT BE CO	SIDERED	•	
	SEALED	BID						
	BUYER:				CB-23			
					DEP13959			
	REQ. N							
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		04/03/2008			
	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN CASE I	T IS NEC	ESSARY	
	TO CON	ITACT Y		ı	NG YOUR BID:			
	-		504	204	8376			
	PLEASE	E PRINT	OR 1	YPE P	AME OF PERSON T	CONTAC	Т	
	CONCER	RNING T	HIS C	UOTE				
					JR Spend			
						7050 ***	TOTA	
	****	* THIS	IS T	THE EI	D OF RFQ DEP1	3959 ***	*** 1016	
	1			SEER	 Everse side for terms and c	ONDITIONS	į	
SIGNATURE UN C	wSe	mu)			TELEPHONE 304		000	04-03-08
TITLE	nt	i	EIN G	-14	35430		-	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
/ Wh	IEN RES	PONDING	TO RFO	2, INSEI	PT NAME AND ADDRESS	s in space .	<b>WROAF TVB</b>	FLED AEMOOK

#### Landfill Access and Well Road Installation

To provide landfill access and well road installation at 10 facilities managed within the Landfill Closure Assistance Program (LCAP) in West Virginia. Please see attached specifications.

#### **General Conditions:**

A mandatory Pre-bid Conference will be held at the WVDEP, Office of Environmental Remediation located at 601 - 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304.

This contract shall provide for all labor, materials, transportation, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals to: 1) install new access or well roads with not less than a 6 oz filter fabric overlaid with a 10 foot wide by 6 inch thick of #1 stone, 2) installation of diversion ditches (where needed) and 3) 13" culvert piping (where needed). The culvert piping may be constructed of durable plastic with corrugations on the outside and smooth on the inside or better as directed by the project manager. The contractor shall provide equipment suitable to the WV DEP for performing the work. Any modifications shall be requested in writing and shall be approved or disapproved in writing by the WV DEP LCAP program manager.

The contractor shall be responsible for locking the facilities while no one is present. The contractor shall be provided a key to the commonly keyed locks installed by WV DEP.

#### Maintaining Access:

The WV DEP will be responsible for maintaining reasonable access to all areas necessary for completion of the contract. The contractor will report excessive deterioration to landfill caps and access roads and other damages if encountered, to allow for repair to be scheduled and completed in a timely manner.

Work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continuous monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representatives.

#### Method of measurement:

Road installation, and culverts shall be measured as a "per foot" unit, cost including all labor, equipment, materials, transportation, and incidentals to obtain results satisfactory to the DEP.

#### Method of payment:

Invoices may be submitted upon completion of each site or a combination of two or more sites. Invoices must be submitted to the regional office listed below.

Region One
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Land Restoration, LCAP
2031 Pleasant Valley Road
Fairmont, WV 26554
Attn: Paul Benedum

Phone: (304) 368-2000 ext. 3729

#### Region Three

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Land Restoration, LCAP 717-A Main Street Annex Summersville, WV 26651 Attn: Clyde Bennett

Phone: (304) 872-3800

# #DEP13959 REVISED per ADDENDUM #2 BID SCHEDULE Region III

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

#### Landfill Road Installation Region Three

Item No.	Description		<u>FT</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	Amount ———		
0001	Install new access or well road	5,900		•	<u> 175,52</u> 5.2		
0002	Install diversion ditch	5,000	LF	4,00 \$/LF	20,000.00		
0003	18 inch Culvert	360	LF	40.00 \$/LF	14,400.00		
Total Project Cost = 209, 925.00							
Company Na	ame Romie Sp	ence	<i>Y</i> .	tne			
Address:	HC 74 BOX 201	, Stra	nge	Clerk W	1) 25063		
Name (print	ed) Nancy Spencer		_ Title	preside.	nt		
Signature 1	ancy Dence		_ Date	<u>04-03-0</u>	58		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. Pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2

# DEP13959 BID SHEET REVISED PER ADDM.#1

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

#### Landfill Road Installation Region Two

Item No.	Description	<u>FT</u>	Unit Price	Amount				
0001	Install new access or well road	1,800 LF	45.0° \$/LF	81,000.				
0002	Install diversion ditch	0 LF	<u>5.00</u> \$/LF					
0003	18 inch Culvert	50 LF	50.00 \$/LF	250000				
÷.	Total Proje	ect Cost =	83,500	, 00				
Company Na	Company Name Romie Spencer Inc							
Address:	Address: HC 74 BOX 201, Strange CreekUV 25063							
Name (printe	ed) Nancy Spencer							
Signature	Vany Somue	Date	04-03-	08				

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable, pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2.

#### DEP13959 REVISED PER ADDM.#1

#### Attachment A

Listed below are the LCAP facilities and approximate footages to be installed under this RFQ

Approx	Footages	to	be	installed
--------	----------	----	----	-----------

Region One Includes:	Road	<u>Ditch</u>	Culvert	
City of Clarksburg Landfill	1,800 LF	1000 LF	60 LF	
2. Marion County Landfill	500 LF	0 LF	20 LF	
3. Monongalia County Landfill	2,200 LF	0 LF	20 LF	
4. City of Wheeling Landfill	800 LF	500 LF	60 LF	
Approximate Totals	5,300 LF	1,500 LF	160 LF	

#### Approx Footages to be installed

Region Two Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	
1) Morgan County Landfill	1,800 LF	0 LF	50 LF	
Approximate Totals	1,800 LF	0 LF	50 LF	

#### Approx Footages to be installed

Region Three Includes:	Road	Ditch	Culvert	
1) Central WV Refuse Landfill	1,800 LF	1500 LF	80 LF	
2) Don's Disposal Landfill	1,400 LF	1,000 LF	60 LF	
3) ERO Landfill	200 LF	200 LF	40 LF	
4) Mingo County Landfill	700 LF	500 LF	60 LF	
5) Pine Creek / Omar Landfill	300 LF	300 LF	40 LF	
6) City of South Charleston Landfill	1,500 LF	1,500 LF	80 LF	
Approximate Total Footage	5,900 LF	5,000 LF	360 LF	

# DEP13959 BID SHEET REVISED PER ADDM.#1

Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Landfill Closure Assistance Program

#### Landfill Road Installation Region One

Item No.	Description		<u>FT</u>	Unit Price	Amount
0001	Install new access or well road	5,300	LF	<u>/7.93</u> \$/LF	94,499.00
0002	Install diversion ditch	1,500	LF	<u>3.00</u> \$/LF	3,000.00
0003	18 inch Culvert	160	LF	30.00 \$/LF	4,800.00

	Total Project Cost =	162, 299.00
Company Name Romic	Spencer	Inc.
Address: HC 74 Bo	X 201, Stra.	nge Creek WV 2506 3
Name (printed) Nancy	Den ( eVT	itle president
Signature / GMCy Spen	1111 D	Date 04-03 -08

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable, pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2.

₹	F	Q	h	l	٥.	
---	---	---	---	---	----	--

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

017

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	mie SF	DENCEY	Inc	
Authorized Signature:	ancy Som	1/1).	Date: 174-0	3-08
	Control of the second			
Durahaning Affidavil (Pavinad 06/15	(A)7) //			

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP13959</u>

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRI	ESENTS, That we, th	ne undersigned, <u>F</u>	Romie Spei	ncer, Inc.	
	of Strange Cr	eek	, <u>WV</u>		_, as Princij	pal, and <u>Uni</u>	ted States Surety Company
	of <u>Timonium</u>						der the laws of the State of
	MD with its	principal office in	n the City of <u>Timoni</u>	um	_, as Surety	, are held ar	nd firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Oblige	e, in the penal s	um of <u>Five Percent</u>	of Amount Bid	_ (\$	5%	) for the payment of which,
well ar	nd truly to be made,	we jointly and se	everally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, adm	ninistrators,	executors, si	uccessors and assigns.
	The Condition of	the above obliga	ition is such that whe	reas the Principa	ıl has submi	tted to the P	urchasing Section of the
Depart	ment of Administrat	ion a certain bid	or proposal, attache	d hereto and mad	le a part her	eof, to enter	into a contract in writing for
RFQ#	# DEP13959 Reg	ion 3 Landfill A	ccess Road Cons	truction - Accor	ding to Pla	ans and Sp	ecification
	NOW THEREFO	RE,					
agreen	and shall furnish ar nent created by the	all be accepted a by other bonds and acceptance of sa	and the Principal sha nd insurance require aid bid, then this obli	d by the bid or pro gation shall be ու	oposal, and ill and void,	shall in all of otherwise th	the bid or proposal attached ther respects perform the is obligation shall remain in full as hereunder shall, in no event,
	Ind effect. It is expr			mability of the Su	nety for any	and an Gam	is nereunder snam, in no event,
	The Surety, for the paired or affected be notice of any such e	y any extension	l, hereby stipulates a of the time within wh	nd agrees that th ich the Obligee n	e obligations nay accept s	s of said Sur such bid, and	ety and its bond shall be in no I said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, Princip	al and Surety have h	ereunto set their	hands and s	seals, and su	ich of them as are corporations
have ca	aused their corpora	te seals to be aff	ixed hereunto and th	ese presents to b	e signed by	their proper	officers, this
3rd	day of	April	, 2008				
Princip	al Corporate Seal				Romie Sp	encer, Inc.	
					0-	Nam) کے جس	ne of Principal)
					ву 110		Devery from the President or
					,	Vice	President)
					Vice	PRESID	(Title)
					United St	ates Surety	Company
Surety	Corporate Seal				Officed Ott		ne of Surety)
					By: Kim	iberly 9	Wiekuson
			K	imberly J. Wilkinson	, WV Residen	t Agent 'Atto	rney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

#### Power of Attorney Number

#### 72250

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston. State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship: guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000).

This 29 <sup>th</sup>	s Power of Attorney is gran day of July, 1996.	ited under and by authority of the	e following Resolutions adop	oted by the Board of Directors	of United States Surety Company	y on the
	WITNESS WHEREOF, Unked this 16th day of July, 2		is caused these presents to b	pe signed by its proper office	ers, and its corporate seal to be h	ereunto
		Jan's 1	S.C.	Carry Giller	A SOME	
		Richard E. Klein, President		Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Seco	etary @ SEAL	- 割
	TE OF MARYLAND TIMORE COUNTY	SS:		,		Ž
Caro	ctary of said Company, wr	ai ooai oi wholi i alli ocisolian	v acquainted. Who being by	me severany dury sworn, said	Company, and Carol T. Novill. A I, that they, the said Rishard T. R. tion described in and which execu	iem aind
		(Signe	d) NOTARY PUBLIC	Will.	tion described in and which executed in the page and other instruments relatively ist and other instruments relatively ist.	JBLIC
			My Commission expires	the 15th day in May, 2010.	THE TRANSPORT	(p)(0,0 15-20) COU
busing accoording to the signature facsion according to the signature facility according to	ness may be signed, exect and ance with these resolution to Company, either by the lature of such officers may be such of the lature of any Power of Attentials and other writing ked, any such Power of A	euted, and acknowledged by persons ("Powers of Attorney"). All Chair, the President, a Vice President, a Vice President or lithogramey or to any certificate relating sobligatory in the nature thereottomey or certificate bearing such and certified by such facsimile so	rsons or entities appointed Powers of Attorney for and dident jointly with the Secreta aphed. The signatures of stage thereto appointing Attorn f. Subject to any limitation h facsimile signature or facs	as Attomey(s)-in-Fact pursua on behalf of the Company sha ary or an Assistant Secretary, uch officers and the seal of te ey(s)-in-Fact, for purposes or s set forth therein and unless imile seal shall be valid and b	is and other instruments relating and to any Power of Attorney is: all be executed in the name and or under their respective designation the Company may be also be affilly of executing and attesting bor such Power of Attorney is subsequently upon the Company, and an in the Company with respect to an	ns. The fixed by ands and quently any such
subs writi	equently revoked, to execungs obligatory in the natur	ite and deliver on behalf of the (	Company and to attach the sont executed by such Attorne	eal of the Company to any ary (s)-in-Fact shall be as binding	er of Attomey issued to them and all bonds and undertakings, an g upon the Company as if signed cretary.	d other
I, Ca Com	arol T. Nevin, Assistant Se apany as adopted by its Boa	ecretary of United States Surety and of Directors on the 29th day of	Company, do hereby certify July, 1996, and that this Re	y that the foregoing is a true solution is in full force and eff	excerpt from the Resolution of the	he said
	e undersigned Assistant Se been revoked.	cretary of United States Surety C	Company, do hereby certify t	hat the foregoing Power of A	ttorney is in full force and affect a	and has
In te	stimony whereof, I have he	ereunto set my hand and the seal of	of United States Surety Com	pany on this <u>35</u> day of	April , 2	008.
			Carol T. Nevin, Assistan	nt Secretary		
					2 9 4 5 DU 16 577 (	

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP13959</u>

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned, $R$	omie Spencer,	Inc.	
of Strange Creek	, <u>WV</u>		_, as Principal, a	nd <u>United</u>	States Surety Company
of Timonium	,MD	, a corporation or	ganized and exis	ting under	the laws of the State of
MD with its principa	al office in the City of <u>Tir</u>	monium	_, as Surety, are	held and fi	rmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	e penal sum of <u>Five Pe</u> r	cent of Amount Bid	_(\$5%	<u>,</u>	_) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we join	tly and severally bind ou	ırselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, execu	utors, succ	essors and assigns.
The Condition of the abo	ve obligation is such tha	at whereas the Principal	I has submitted t	o the Purch	nasing Section of the
Department of Administration a ce					
RFQ # DEP13959 Region 2 L	andfill Access Road	Construction - Accor	ding to Plans a	ind Speci	fication
NOW THEREFORE,					
(a) If said bid shall be re	ejected, or		tunnt in accordan	مطا طائنیا مم	hid or proposal attached
barata and shall furnish any other	bonds and insurance re	equired by the bid or pro	posal, and shall	in all other	bid or proposal attached respects perform the
agreement created by the accents	ance of said bid then thi	is obligation shall be nu	ll and void, other	wise this o	bligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly ur exceed the penal amount of this of	nderstood and agreed the	at the liability of the Su	rety for any and	all claims r	iereunder snail, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this o	bigation as noton state	,,			
The Surety, for the value	received, hereby stipula	ates and agrees that the	e obligations of s	aid Surety	and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any e waive notice of any such extensio		nin which the Obligee m	nay accept such I	old, and sa	id Surety does nereby
waive notice of any such extensio	11.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	F, Principal and Surety h	ave hereunto set their	hands and seals	, and such	of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals	to be affixed hereunto	and these presents to b	e signed by their	proper off	icers, this
3rd day of April	, 2008				
Principal Corporate Seal			Romie Spence		-f Dain air all
			$\Omega$	(Name o	of Principal)
le de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de			By Romie	Joen	re p
					e President or esident)
<b>.</b> 			VICE	Ross	DE M
			V 1CE		itle)
·			United States	Surety Co	omnany
Surety Corporate Seal			Office Otateo		of Surety)
				•	••
			J .		1
			By: Kimber	49-U	Lukusin
		Kimberly J. Wilkinsor	n, ww kesident Age	ent Attorne	y-III-ract

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

#### **Power of Attorney Number**

#### 72249

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship: guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

#### No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the 29th day of July, 1996.	following Resolutions adopted b	by the Board of Direc	tors of United State	s Surety Company on the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has affixed this 16th day of July, 2007.	s caused these presents to be sig	gned by its proper of	Ticers, and its corp	orate seal to be hereunto
Richard E. Klein, President	Slee Carol	Tay G. M. 1 IT. Nevin, Assistant S	A	SEAL
STATE OF MARYLAND SS: BALTIMORE COUNTY				
On this 16th day of July, A. D. 2007, before me personally cam Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personall Curol T. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Se foregoing Power of Attorney.  (Signe	y acquainted, who being by me s ecretary of the United States Sure	ty Company, the corp	said, that they, the s	aid Richard McKlein and
RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance bus business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by per accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attomey"). All of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice Pres signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithogr facsimile to any Power of Attomey or to any certificate relatin undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereo revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such Power of Attomey so executed and certified by such facsimile sor undertaking to which it is validly attached.	sons or entities appointed as A Powers of Attorney for and on be ident jointly with the Secretary of aphed. The signatures of such c g thereto appointing Attorney(s) f. Subject to any limitations set h facsimile signature or facsimile	ttorney(s)-in-Fact purchalf of the Company r an Assistant Secreta officers and the scale-in-Fact, for purposes forth therein and unlessal shall be valid an	ry, under their resport the Company manager only of executing ess such Power of adding upon the	ective designations. The many be also be affixed by and attesting bonds and Attorney is subsequently Company, and any such
RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and subsequently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the 0 writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrume Company's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and sealed an	Company and to attach the seal on the seal on the couled by such Attorney(s)-i	of the Company to an in-Fact shall be as bin	y and all bonds and ding upon the Com	undertakings, and other
I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of	Company, do hereby certify that July, 1996, and that this Resoluti	t the foregoing is a triion is in full force and	ue excerpt from th	e Resolution of the said
I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety C not been revoked.	ompany, do hereby certify that th	he foregoing Power o	f Attorney is in full	force and affect and has
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of	of United States Surety Company	on this 3 cd day	of April	, <u>Zuo</u> 8.
	Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Sec	cretary		

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP13959</u>

#### **BID BOND**

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for RFQ # DEP13959 Region 1 Landfill Access Road Construction - According to Plans and Specification  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
of Timonium ,MD , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MD with its principal office in the City of Timonium , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of whice well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for RFQ # DEP13959 Region 1 Landfill Access Road Construction - According to Plans and Specification  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for RFQ # DEP13959 Region 1 Landfill Access Road Construction - According to Plans and Specification  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in further to the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no every content of the surety for any and all
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for RFQ # DEP13959 Region 1 Landfill Access Road Construction - According to Plans and Specification  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for RFQ # DEP13959 Region 1 Landfill Access Road Construction - According to Plans and Specification  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for RFQ # DEP13959 Region 1 Landfill Access Road Construction - According to Plans and Specification  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for RFQ # DEP13959 Region 1 Landfill Access Road Construction - According to Plans and Specification  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish any other bonds and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnishing the surface of the surfa
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fu- force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fu force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ever
exceed the nenal amount of this obligation as herein stated
exoced the pendi amount of the obligation as herein states.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in neway impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
3rd day of April , 2008 .
Principal Corporate Seal Romie Spencer, Inc.
By Romi Alenca /h
(Must be President or
Vice President)
VICE PRESIDENT
(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal  United States Surety Company
(Name of Surety)
(Hamo of Saloty)
(Maine of Salety)
Pur Rigard and and in the in

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

#### **Power of Attorney Number** 72248

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston. State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship: guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000).

T1 29	Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Conday of July, 1996.	npany on the
IN af	WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to ted this 16th day of July, 2007.	be hereunto
	Jany Ala Cant J. Win	A P
	Richard E. Klein, President Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary	ML 🕄
	TE OF MARYLAND SS: TIMORE COUNTY	
Se Cu for	his 16th day of July, A. D. 2007, before me personally came Richard E. Klein, President of the United States Surety Company, and Carol T. New etary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they, the said Richard IT. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in and which going Power of Attorney.  (Signed)  NOTARY PUBLIC  My Commission expires the 15th day in May, 2010.  OLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relatess may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney and the presented in the name at the surety insurance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney"). All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name at	R Klein and
of sig fac un- rev Po	OLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relatess may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney relations ("Powers of Attorney"). All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name at a Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective design atture of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be mile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting takings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, a er of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect idertaking to which it is validly attached.	ations. The affixed by bonds and ubsequently nd any such
sul wr	OLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to then equently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertaking ngs obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signany's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and sealed and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary.	s, and other
I, C	rol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution pany as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July, 1996, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect.	of the said
I, t	undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company. do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and afteen revoked.	fect and has
In <sup>1</sup>	stimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of United States Surety Company on this 3 day of April ,	<u>2008</u> .
	Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary	